RFC 9457
Problem Details for HTTP APIs
Abstract
This document defines a "problem detail" to carry machine-readable details of errors in HTTP
response content to avoid the need to define new error response formats for HTTP APIs.
This document obsoletes RFC 7807.
Stream:
RFC:

, , and ,
, , , , January 2005,
.
The "status" member duplicates the information available in the HTTP status code itself, bringing
the possibility of disagreement between the two. Their relative precedence is not clear, since a
disagreement might indicate that (for example) an intermediary has changed the HTTP status
code in transit (e.g., by a proxy or cache). Generic HTTP software (such as proxies, load
balancers, firewalls, and virus scanners) are unlikely to know of or respect the status code
conveyed in this member.
6. IANA Considerations
In the "application" registry under the "Media Types" registry, IANA has updated the "application/
problem+json" and "application/problem+xml" registrations to refer to this document.
IANA has created the "HTTP Problem Types" registry as specified in Section 4.2 and populated it
with "about:blank" as per Section 4.2.1.
Crocker, D., Ed. P. Overell "Augmented BNF for Syntax Specifications:
ABNF" STD 68 RFC 5234 DOI 10.17487/RFC5234 <https://
Fielding, R., Ed. Nottingham, M., Ed. J. Reschke, Ed. "HTTP Semantics" STD
97 RFC 9110 DOI 10.17487/RFC9110 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9110>
Bray, T., Ed. "The JavaScript Object Notation (JSON) Data Interchange Format"
STD 90 RFC 8259 DOI 10.17487/RFC8259 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8259>
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Cotton, M. Leiba, B. T. Narten "Guidelines for Writing an IANA
Considerations Section in RFCs" BCP 26 RFC 8126 DOI 10.17487/RFC8126
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8126>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Berners-Lee, T. Fielding, R. L. Masinter "Uniform Resource Identifier (URI):
Generic Syntax" STD 66 RFC 3986 DOI 10.17487/RFC3986
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3986>
RFC 9457 Problem Details for HTTP APIs July 2023
Nottingham, et al. Standards Track Page 11

, , March 2015,
.
 and , , ,
, March 2016, .
 and , , ,
, October 2005, .
, , , , October
2017, .
, , and ,
, , October 2010,
.
Bray, T. Paoli, J. Sperberg-McQueen, C. M. Maler, E. F. Yergeau "Extensible
Markup Language (XML) 1.0 (Fifth Edition)" W3C Recommendation REC-
xml-20081126 <https://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-
xml-20081126/>
Moonesamy, S., Ed. "The "about" URI Scheme" RFC 6694 DOI 10.17487/RFC6694
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6694>
WHATWG "HTML: Living Standard" <https://html.spec.whatwg.org>
ISO "Information technology -- Document Schema Definition Language (DSDL) --
Part 2: Regular-grammar-based validation -- RELAX NG" ISO/IEC 19757-2:2008
<https://www.iso.org/standard/52348.html>
Bryan, P., Ed. Zyp, K. M. Nottingham, Ed. "JavaScript Object Notation
(JSON) Pointer" RFC 6901 DOI 10.17487/RFC6901 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc6901>
Wright, A., Ed. Andrews, H., Ed. Hutton, B., Ed. G. Dennis "JSON Schema:
A Media Type for Describing JSON Documents" Work in Progress Internet-
Draft, draft-bhutton-json-schema-01 <https://datatracker.ietf.org/
doc/html/draft-bhutton-json-schema-01>
Adida, B. Birbeck, M. McCarron, S. I. Herman "RDFa Core 1.1 - Third
Edition" W3C Recommendation <https://www.w3.org/TR/2015/REC-
rdfa-core-20150317/>
Nottingham, M. E. Wilde "Problem Details for HTTP APIs" RFC 7807 DOI
10.17487/RFC7807 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7807>
Kindberg, T. S. Hawke "The 'tag' URI Scheme" RFC 4151 DOI 10.17487/
RFC4151 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4151>
Nottingham, M. "Web Linking" RFC 8288 DOI 10.17487/RFC8288
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8288>
Clark, J. Pieters, S. H. Thompson "Associating Style Sheets with XML
documents 1.0 (Second Edition)" W3C Recommendation <https://